duce age-specific subsidies or layoff taxes to stimulate job training and to retain the employability

of older workers. Nevertheless, our results show that specific employment protection does not

lead to increase firms’ incentives to engage in older workers’ training due to their shorter distance

to retirement. Therefore, looking at the effect of age-specific training subsidies on firm-provided

training to older workers could be an interesting issue for future work.

Further, beyond older workers, it is also an important concern for policy makers to worry

about the employability of low-skilled workers. In this respect, we have shown that age-specific

firing taxes led firms to direct their training effort on less productive workers just below the

threshold-age of the tax. Alternatively, it could be worth comparing this positive effect with the

impact of training subsidies on firm’s incentives to train, decomposing by skill level of workers.

We could expect that such subsidies would be used for workers who already have a strong labor

market position, which would be of limited interest.

53

CHAPTER2

Table 2.7: Description of the sample, before and after the reform (in shares)
Pre-reform Post-reform

Large firms Small firms Large firms Small firms
Training rate 0.208 0.083 0.329 0.119
Age

45-49 0.565 0.501 0.455 0.413
50-54 0.435 0.499 0.545 0.587

Marital status
In couple 0.894 0.878 0.906 0.864
Living alone 0.106 0.122 0.094 0.136

Nationality
French 0.969 0.956 0.969 0.956
Others 0.031 0.044 0.031 0.044

Education
No diploma 0.368 0.377 0.368 0.377
CAP-BEP 0.405 0.446 0.405 0.446
Baccalaureate 0.092 0.078 0.092 0.078
College degree 0.135 0.100 0.135 0.100

Distance to retirement
5-10 years 0.316 0.377 0.404 0.479
10-15 years 0.524 0.51 0.565 0.493
More than 15 years 0.16 0.113 0.031 0.028

Job seniority
Less than 5 years 0.114 0.388 0.100 0.360
6-10 years 0.111 0.172 0.114 0.191
11-20 years 0.202 0.186 0.189 0.197
More than 20 years 0.573 0.255 0.595 0.249

Existence of a company
training plan

Yes 0.736 0.271 0.736 0.271
No 0.264 0.729 0.264 0.729

Occupation
Executives 0.175 0.133 0.180 0.144
Intermediary 0.274 0.258 0.279 0.238
Employees 0.078 0.064 0.078 0.058
Workers 0.473 0.546 0.463 0.560

Sector
Industry 0.590 0.263 0.595 0.269
Building 0.059 0.197 0.061 0.197
Services 0.351 0.540 0.344 0.535

Type of job
Full-time 0.978 0.967 0.978 0.970
Part-time 0.022 0.033 0.022 0.030

Monthly net wage 1786.9 1500.9 1807.9 1500.4
Number of observations 639 361 639 361

Source: French Labor Force Surveys (1998 & 1999) and French Training Survey (2000).

54

2.5. CONCLUSION

Table 2.8: Differences in means of covariates between the treated and the control group
1998 1999

In couple 0.015 0.042∗∗
(0.021) (0.020)

Distance to retirement
5-10 years -0.061∗ -0.075∗∗

(0.031) (0.033)

10-15 years 0.015 0.072∗∗
(0.033) (0.033)

More than 15 years 0.046∗∗ 0.004
(0.023) (0.011)

Job seniority
Less than 5 years -0.274∗∗∗ -0.260∗∗∗

(0.026) (0.025)

6-10 years -0.061∗∗∗ -0.077∗∗∗
(0.022) (0.023)

11-20 years 0.016 -0.007
(0.026) (0.026)

More than 20 years 0.318∗∗∗ 0.345∗∗∗